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Records of the Metropolitan Police – Service Records 
 Volume 1 (1861-1900) 
 Volume 2 (1901-1917) 
 
RADTKE, HARRY, Vol. 1, p. 301 
 10/6/1920 Appointed Driver Private 1st Class, vice I.S. Turnbull resigned. 
 12/11/1920 Tried.  Violation sec. 73 (Desertion).  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 12/30/1920 Removed. 
 
RAEDY, MICHAEL L., Vol. 1, p. 310 
 7/4/1896 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 11/25/1896 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 11/20/1897 Tried.  Violation par. 36 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 11/27/1899 Tried.  Violation par. 160 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00 for disrespect. 
 11/1/1902 Mounted, vice J.C. Heide dismounted. 
 7/1/1905 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice J.A. Boyce promoted. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 2/14/1909 Promoted to Acting Sergeant. 
 7/1/1909 Promoted to Sergeant, vice W.H. Harrison promoted. 
 8/31/1920 Dismounted for horse after this date. 
 9/1/1920 Promoted to Lieutenant, vice Anthony Shilling pensioned. 
 2/2/1928 Tried.  Par. B, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Intoxication) and par. H, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Inefficiency).  Charges dismissed. 
 
RAFF, HENRY, Vol. 1, p. 297 
 5/1/1883 Appointed. 
 7/5/1883 Promoted to Detective. 
 2/4/1892 Reduced to Private 2nd Class and assigned to the 1st Precinct. 
 10/17/1892 Honorably discharged with a pension of $25.00 per month. 
 3/5/1895 Died at 10:30 a.m. 
 
RAHER, DENIS J., Vol. 2, p. 339 
 1/13/1906 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice P.T. Lewis resigned. 
 3/24/1906 Tried.  Violation par. 3, sec. 49 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00 and warned. 
 4/21/1906 Tried.  Violation pars. 235 & 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00 and warned that further neglect of duty will cause removal 
from the force. 
 5/5/1906 Tried.  Intoxication.  Guilty.  Fined $50.00 and warned, repetition to cause removal. 
 7/13/1908 Tried.  Neglect of duty and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
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 8/17/1908 Tried.  Neglect of duty and violation secs. 235 & 236 of manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 1/13/1909 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 1/13/1911 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 2/18/1911 Tried.  Violation secs. 235 & 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 8/5/1912 Tried.  Violation of par. 9, sec. 49 of manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 2/17/1913 Tried.  Violation secs. 235 & 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 6/30/1914 Tried.  Violation of sec. 54 (Conduct unbecoming an officer).  Charges dismissed. 
 4/20/1915 Tried.  Violation of sec. 235 (Failing to patrol his beat) and sec. 236 (Leaving his beat without permission).  Guilty.  Fined 
$5.00. 
 1/29/1916 Tried.  Violation of sec. 235 (Failing to patrol his beat) and sec. 236 (Leaving his beat without permission).  Guilty.  Warned 
against a repetition. 
 11/12/1916 Suspended without pay pending the disposition of charges.  See PD 0.1.32 and CO 225476. 
 11/18/1916 Tried.  Violation par. 1, sec. 2 (Intoxication) and sec. 300 (Failing to report to station through patrol box).  Guilty.  Fined 
$100.00 and submit resignation which will be accepted if offense is repeated. 
 12/24/1916 Restored to duty this day but forfeits salary during period of suspension, November 12 to December 23, 1916 both dates 
inclusive.  See PD 0.3.1.36 and CO 226232. 
 7/14/1917 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 10/26/1917 Ten dollars of above fine of $100.00 remitted.  See PD 0.1.283 and CO 231763. 
 12/23/1917 Resigned after this date, said resignation compulsory.  See PD 0.1.359 and CO 234198. 
 
RALEY, WILLIAM F., Vol. 1, p. 315 
 8/15/1898 Appointed Telephone Operator. 
 1/16/1900 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 3/14/1920 Suspended without pay this day.  See PD 0.1.1514 and CO 248952. 
 12/4/1920 Tried.  Violation par. 17, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer).  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 1/6/1921 Removed.  The suspension without pay, Mar. 14, 1920 remained in effect to and including January 6, 1921. 
 
RANDOLPH, JACOB A., Vol. 2, p. 346 
 3/15/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 11/10/1917 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 12/8/1917 Indefinite leave beginning today. 
 12/7/1917 Resigned after this date. 
 
RANKE, HARRY E., Vol. 1, p. 308 
 5/13/1895 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 11/6/1895 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $25.00 payable in monthly installments of $5.00 and warned that a repetition will 
result in removal. 
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 11/20/1895 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 11/30/1895 Removed. 
 
RAY, LEWIS B., Vol. 2, p. 334 
 4/1/1887 Appointed Messenger. 
 9/10/1898 Promoted to Station Keeper. 
 5/10/1901 Promoted to Desk Sergeant, original vacancy. 
 7/1/1906 Reduced to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. (Deficiency Bill Mar. 4, 1909). 
 9/22/1906 Died. 
 
READ, GEORGE, B., JR., Vol. 1, p. 298 
 7/1/1906 Appointed Guard House Detention. 
 7/27/1906 Lost his police shield.  Guilty of carelessness.  Fined $2.00 and warned against future negligence. 
 
REAGAN, JOHN F., Vol. 1, p. 300 
 8/4/1889 Appointed. 
 7/23/1890 Tried.  Violation par. 41 and inefficiency.  Be fined $5.00. 
 9/24/1890 Tried.  Absence from duty without leave.  Be fined $5.00. 
 5/18/1896 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 11/25/1896 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 10/3/1900 Charged with neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 1 days leave and warned against a repetition. 
 12/31/1918 Honorably discharged. 
 1/1/1919 Pensioned at $55 per month. 
 11/15/1920 Died. 
 
RECTOR, HERBERT B., Vol. 2, p. 336 
 1/14/1903 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice C.M. Edwards resigned. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 1/14/1908 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 4/17/1911 Tried.  Violation of secs. 235 & 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 
REDMAN, LEWIS D., Vol. 2, p. 345 
 3/13/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice W.L. Caviness resigned. 
 4/30/1918 Resigned after this date (Navy). 
 1/1/1919 Reappointed Private 1st Class, vice J.L. Waters removed. 
 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 8/1/1920 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice J.G. Helm dismounted. 
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 11/13/1920 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 4/30/1922 Dismounted from bicycle after this date. 
 3/31/1929 Relieved from further duty mounted on motorcycle to take effect from and after this date. 
 4/1/1929 Promoted to the grade of Sergeant. 
 
REDDEN, WILLIAM D., Vol. 2, p. 344 
 3/11/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 4/27/1918 Resigned after this date to enter Army. 
 3/19/1919 Reappointed Private 1st Class, vice W.S. Berman to camp. 
 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 9/11/1920 Tried.  Violation sec. 45 of the manual 9Gambling).  Guilty.  Fined $25.00. 
 12/23/1920 Five dollars of $25.00 fine remitted.  See PD 0.1.1883. 
 1/30/1921 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 4/8/1922 Tried.  Violation par. 9, sec. 49 (Using unnecessary violence toward a prisoner).  Charges dismissed. 
 7/1/1924 Mounted on motorcycle at $120, original vacancy. 
 9/8/1927 Tried.  Par. D, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Willful disobedience of orders) and Par. E, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Did show disrespect to a 
superior officer).  Guilty.  Fined $35.00. 
 8/10/1928 Tried.  Par. I, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Desertion).  Guilty.  To be removed. 
 8/21/1928 Removed. 
 
REDGRAVE, STEPHEN L., Vol. 1, p. 299 
 2/1/1886 Appointed. 
 1/19/1887 Tried.  Violation sec. #7 & #9, par 9.  Not guilty. 
 6/22/1887 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed.  Officer should be commended. 
 8/15/1888 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer and profanity.  Charges dismissed. 
 2/13/1889 Tried.  Violation of rules 36, 135 & 138.  Guilty except as to drinking liquor.  Fined $15.00. 
 9/11/1889 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Not guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 4/16/1890 Tried.  Violation sec. 7, par. 9 of the manual. 
 9/1/1890 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 11/18/1891 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Not guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 4/19/1892 Favorably mentioned in Circular for Coolness and Bravery. 
 3/9/1892 Tried.  Intoxication and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Not guilty.  Charges dismissed.   
 7/13/1892 Tried.  Violation par. 36 & 135 of manual. 
 7/15/1897 Retired. 
 7/16/1897 Pensioned. 
 9/13/1920 Died. 
 
REED, GEORGE W., Vol. 2, p. 351 
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 8/1/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.R. Simpson resigned. 
 10/15/1918 Resigned after this date. 
 10/16/1918 Appointed Street Railway Crossing officer, vice G.W. Murray resigned. 
 1/12/1919 To camp after this date. 
 
REED, IRWIN I., Vol. 2, p. 353 
 9/271918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice P.J. Schneider resigned. 
 3/3/1919 To camp after this date. 
 
REGAN, PHILIP, Vol. 2, p. 341 
 7/22/1908 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice W.F. Maddox deceased. 
 7/26/1910 Charged with violation sec. 235 of manual.  Guilty.  Warned against repetition. 
 7/22/1911 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 7/22/1916 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 11/2/1918 Died. 
 
REH, FRED R.W., Vol. 1, p. 313 
 5/9/1899 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 2/6/1901 Resigned. 
 
REH, FREDERICK R., JR., Vol. 2, p. 333 
 8/28/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.F. Dankmeyer resigned. 
 3/8/1919  Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Fined $25.00. 
 9/6/1919 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice J.E. Boda dismounted. 
 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 3/31/1920 Dismounted from bicycle after this date. 
 6/5/1920 Tried.  Violation par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer).  Charges dismissed. 
 8/28/1921 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 9/16/1921 Suspended without pay this day.  See PD 0.1.2283 and CO 256146. 
 9/17/1921 Tried.  Violation par. 1a, sec. 11 (Intoxication).  Guilty.  Fined $50.00. 
 9/17/1921 Restored to duty this day, the suspension period Sept. 16, 1921 be without pay.  See PD 0.1.2284 and CO 256167. 
 12/19/1921 Suspended without pay this day.  See PD 0.1.2294 and CO 257701. 
 12/29/1921 Tried with R.F. Walls.  Violation par. 1a, sec. 11 (Intoxication) and par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer).  Guilty.  
Fined $100.00. 
 12/29/1921 Restored to duty this day.  See. PD 0.1.2415 and CO 257883.  The suspension period Dec. 19 to 28, 1921 both inclusive to be 
without pay. 
 7/15/1922 Tried.  Violation par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer).  Guilty.  Fined $25.00. 
 9/17/1922 Suspended without pay this day.  See PD 0.1.2716 and CO 262111. 
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 9/23/1922 Tried.  Violation par. 1a, sec. 11 (Intoxication off duty) and par. 17, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order 
and discipline of the force).  Guilty only of charge 1.  Reprimanded and warned to be more careful. 
 10/27/1922 Restored to duty this day.  The suspension period Sept. 17, 1922 to Oct. 26, 1922, both inclusive to be without pay. 
 4/12/1925 Suspended without pay this d ay.  See PD 0.1.3651 and CO 276927. 
 4/16/1925 Tried.  Par. H, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Neglect of duty) and par. B, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Intoxication).  Guilty.  Fined 4100.00 and be 
deprived of 10 days annual leave. 
 4/17/1925 Restored to duty this day.  The suspension period April 12, to 16, 1925 both inclusive to be without pay. 
 3/5/1927 Tried.  Par. S, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order and discipline of the Force).  Charges 
dismissed. 
 3/17/1927 Tried.  Par. P, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Conviction by a court of competent jurisdiction of a criminal offense).  Guilty.  To be 
reprimanded and warned. 
 1/28/1928 Tried.  Par. B, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Intoxication) and par. M, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Conduct unbecoming an officer).  Guilty.  To be 
removed. 
 2/22/1928 Removed. 
 
REID, ROY O., Vol. 2, p. 343 
 7/21/1914 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice W.L. Hill resigned. 
 5/25/1916 Suspended without pay pending the disposition of certain charges filed against him.  See. PD 96414 and CO 222446. 
 6/2/1916 The charges above mentioned were found to be groundless, he was restored to duty to take effect May 25, 1916 and that he 
suffer no loss of salary. 
 7/31/1916 Resigned after this date. 
 
REILLY, MARTIN, Vol. 1, p. 297 
 4/4/1901 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 6/1/1911 Promoted to Acting Sergeant, vice Thomas S. Lake promoted. 
 7/1/1911 Promoted to Sergeant, vice C.L. Plemmons. 
 7/10/1917 Promoted to Acting Lieutenant, original vacancy. 
 5/22/1918 Promoted to Lieutenant, vice D.T. Dunigan deceased. 
 2/15/1922 Promoted to Captain, vice G. Pratt promoted. 
 2/15/1922 Mounted on horse at $540 per annum, vice W.S. Shelby dismounted. 
 6/30/1923 Dismounted from horse after tis date. 
 6/6/1930 Died. 
 
REINHARD, CONRAD, Vol. 1, p. 311 
 2/10/1897 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 6/6/1902 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer and neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined 5 days leave and warned. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy 
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 11/23/1909 Tried.  Violation secs. 235 & 236 and par. 3, sec. 49 of manual.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 1 days leave. 
 9/2/1916 Suspended without pay pending disposition of charges filed against him. 
 9/9/1916 Tried.  Violation par. 3, sec. 49 (While in uniform entering a barroom premises not in line of duty) and par. 11, sec. 11 
(Conduct unbecoming an officer).  Guilty.  Fined $25.00. 
 9/9/1916 Restored to duty this day but forfeits all salary during period of suspension Sept. 2 to 8, 1916, both dates inclusive.  See PD 
0.1.5 and CO 224406. 
 12/22/1916 Five dollars of above fine of $25.00 remitted.  See PD 0.1.57 and CO 226090. 
 4/19/1917 Died. 
 
REINHARDT, FRANK L., Vol. 2, p. 350 
 2/12/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.J. Turner resigned. 
 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 2/12/1921 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 
REITH, WILLIAM A., Vol. 1, p. 309 
 7/1/1895 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 5/11/1899 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Fined $5.00 and warned. 
 3/1/1904 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice D.J. Lynch resigned. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 
RESSEGUIE, EARL L., Vol. 2, p. 352 
 8/1/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice A.C. Lynn pensioned. 
 1/11/1919 To camp after this date. 
 
REVERCOMB, LUKE W., Vol. 2, p. 341 
 3/14/1911 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice G.H. Armstrong removed. 
 3/14/1914 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 10/20/1914 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 (failure to patrol beat), sec. 236 (Leaving beat without permission) and gross neglect of duty.  Guilty 
excepting the word “Gross”.  Fined $5.00. 
 3/14/1919 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 4/23/1921 Tried.  Violation sec. 236 (Leaving beat without permission) and par. 17, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good 
order and discipline of the force.  Guilty.  On first charge warned; on 2nd charge fined $20.00. 
 6/2/1923 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 49 (Absence from duty without permission) and par. 2, sec. 11 (Willful disobedience of orders).  
Guilty.  Fined $50.00. 
 1/26/1924 Tried.  Sec. 17, chap. 8 (Using revolver without cause).  Charges dismissed. 
  
REYNOLDS, ELIJAH E., Vol. 2, p. 334 
 9/27/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy. 
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 2/13/1919 Returned to camp. 
 
REYNOLDS, WILLIAM R., Vol. 1, p. 306 
 8/20/1894 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 7/7/1902 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 1/31/1907 Honorably discharged. 
 1/31/1908 Died on eve of retirement. 
 
RHINE, WALTER L., Vol. 2, p. 340 
 5/12/1908 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.E. Boyle promoted. 
 2/15/1909 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer and violation sec. 44 of manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 6/5/1909 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 4/22/1910 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Fined $50.00. 
 12/28/1910 Five dollars of above penalty remitted this day.  See PD 50955 and CO 188166. 
 5/12/1911 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 7/20/1911 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 of the manual.  Charges dismissed but admonished to obey Dept. regulations. 
 10/7/1913 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and sec. 236 (Entering building not in performance of duty). 
 11/18/1913 Ten dollars of above fine of $20.00 remitted this day.  See PD 73953 and CO 206870. 
 9/5/1914 Suspended without pay this day pending the final disposition of serious charges preferred against him.  See PD 81603 and CO 
212434. 
 10/20/1918 Died. 
 
RHODES, BENJAMIN T., Vol. 1, p. 298 
 6/14/1877 Appointed. 
 11/21/1877 Tried.  Violation of the rules of the Board.  Charges dismissed. 
 11/16/1881 Tried.  Nonpayment of debt.  Required to pay debt. 
 7/5/1882 Tried.  Nonpayment of debt.  Required to pay debt. 
 10/6/1882 Tried.  Nonpayment of debt.  Required to pay debt. 
 10/25/1882 Tried.  Nonpayment of debt.  Charges withdrawn. 
 1/3/1883 Tried.  Disobedience General Order.  Dismissed force.  Reconsidered, reinstated, April 24, 1883. 
 3/28/1884 Tried.  Absence without leave and violation rule 43.  Fined $25.00. 
 2/10/1886 Tried.  Violation #135 & 138 of rules.  Guilty.  Good record, warned. 
 9/17/1890 Tried.  Violation #9 & 36 of rules.  Charges dismissed. 
 6/1/1893 Promoted to Detective. 
 11/20/1895 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 8/21/1897 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 10/5/1897 Reduced to Private 2nd Class. 



  © Bytes of History 2010 
 4/9/1905 Died. 
  
RICE, F.L., Vol. 1, p. 303 
 4/25/1891 Appointed. 
 2/171892 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Fined $10.00. 
 11/6/1895 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Fined $10.00 and warned that repetition will cause more serious consequences. 
 5/31/1896 Resigned. 
 
RICH, JOHN L., Vol. 2, p. 339 
 12/2/1905 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Harry Wendal resigned. 
 1/26/1906 Tried.  Intoxication.  Guilty.  Fined $30 and warned. 
 6/21/1906 Tried.  Violation par. 235 & 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 6/30/1906 Removed. 
 
RICHARDS, GEORGE G., Vol. 1, p. 307 
 1/2/1895 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 12/16/1896 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Fined $20.00, severely reprimanded and warned. 
 10/5/1897 Removed. 
 
RICKETTS, CHARLES W., Vol. 1, p. 305 
 5/10/1894 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 6/19/1895 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 7/13/1895 Removed. 
 9/20/1896 Reappointed Private 1st Class. 
 1/8/1898 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Fined $30.00. 
 3/15/1900 Charged neglect of duty.  Fined $10.00. 
 4/19/1900 Tried.  Neglect of duty and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 11/24/1905 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 2/1/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice George Kempfer pensioned. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 12/20/1906 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 2/21/1910 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 3/31/1926 Honorably discharged. 
 4/1/1926 Pensioned in the sum of $87.50 per month. 
 
RICKETTS, CLARENCE W., Vol. 2, p. 337 
 6/1/1904 Appointed Private 1st Class A, original vacancy. 
 7/1/1904 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy. 
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 6/1/1907 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 6/1/1909 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 1/9/1911 Tried.  Violation secs. 235 & 236 of the manual.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 2/15/1911 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 5/30/1911 Suspended without pay pending the result of serious charges. 
 6/5/1911 Tried.  Intoxication.  Guilty.  Fined $25.00. 
 6/6/1911 Suspension without pay in effect from May 30 to June 5, 1911 after which date he was restored to duty at full salary. 
 9/9/1912 Tried.  Violation of par. 1, sec. 11 of the manual.  Guilty.  Fined $50.00. 
 12/2/1912 Suspended without pay for absenting himself without leave. 
 12/9/1912 Tried.  Violation of par. 7, sec. 11 of the manual.  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 12/2/1912 Removed.  The order of removal being dated back to the date of his desertion from the force.  At the time of Pvt. Ricketts’ 
desertion he left unpaid $35.00 of a $50.00 fine.  He had two (2) days salary amounting to $6.67, due him and this amount less retent of seven cents 
(.07) or 6.60 , was applied to payment of fine, leaving unpaid $28.40. 
 
RICKETTS, WALTER M., Vol. 2, p. 341 
 12/7/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.P. Mahon resigned. 
 3/29/1919 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 49 (Absence from duty without permission).  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 12/6/1919 Removed after this date at expiration of probationary term. 
 
RICKLES, GEORGE W., Vol. 1, p. 306 
 6/1/1894 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 3/20/1895 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 10/4/1895 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 5/20/1896 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $15.00. 
 5/26/1897 Tried.  Insubordination.  Guilty.  Warned against repetition. 
 9/9/1899 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty, 1st part of specification.  Cautioned. 
 9/9/1899 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Fined $10.00 and warned. 
 4/4/1901 Resigned.  Compulsory. 
 
RIEMER, JOHN C., Vol. 2, p. 353 
 9/27/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice C.A. Kiernan. 
 1/4/1919 To camp after this date. 
 
RIGGLES, WILLIAM M., Vol. 2, p. 333 
 8/27/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice A.A. Martin resigned. 
 9/9/1918 Resigned after this date. 
 
RIGGS, JAMES, Vol. 2, p. 335 
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 11/25/1901 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice M.M. Browne resigned. 
 6/11/1902 Tried.   Gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $15.00 and warned. 
 9/20/1902 Tried.  Disobedience of orders and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Fined 415.00 and warned. 
 4/6/1904 Charged with neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Cautioned. 
 10/22/1904 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Cautioned. 
 12/17/1904 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Be removed from force. 
 1/8/1905 Removed. 
 
RILEY, ELI, Vol. 1, p. 298 
 7/25/1872 Appointed. 
 7/31/1873 Tried.  Violation of Rules & Regulations.  Complaint dismissed. 
 12/9/1885 Tried.  Violation of rules 135 & 138.  Cautioned against repetition. 
 8/5/1899 Dismounted.  Guilty.  Be cautioned. 
 1/30/1903 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be cautioned a repetition of the offense will be followed by more serious consequences. 
 11/8/1904 Honorably discharged. 
 11/9/1904 Pensioned at $50.00 per month. 
 11/21/1920 Died.  
 
RILEY, JOSEPH V., Vol. 1, p. 312 
 7/1/1887 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 3/14/1888 Tried.  Absence without leave.  Charges dismissed. 
 4/3/1889 Tried.  Violation of pars. 135 & 138 of manual.  Fined $10.00. 
 9/25/1889 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 1/21890 Tried.  Neglect of duty, etc.  Fined $10.00. 
 7/9/1890 Tried.  Neglect of duty, etc.  Required to pay debt. 
 8/20/1890 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Fined $15.00. 
 8/27/1890 Tried.  Violation of par. 36, 135 & 136 of manual.  Fined $25.00. 
 9/12/1890 Resigned. 
 2/9/1898 Reappointed. 
 2/23/1899 Tried.  Violation of par. 160 of manual and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Fined $10 and reduced one point in line of 
promotion. 
 11/16/1901 Tried.  Disobedience of orders and absence without leave.  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 11/26/1901 Removed. 
 
RILEY, WILLIAM, Vol. 1, p. 307 
 5/1/1885 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 10/31/1886 Resigned after this date. 
 8/20/1894 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
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 10/21/1896 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $20.00 and warned. 
 7/1/1901 Mounted, original vacancy. 
 7/7/1902 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 10/5/1915 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Charges dismissed. 
 12/31/1925 Honorably discharged. 
 1/1/1926 Pensioned at $87.50 per month. 
 
RILEY, WILLIAM, Vol. 1, p. 300 
 8/1/1888 Appointed. 
 10/3/1888 Tried.  Violation of rules 135 & 138 of manual.  Fined $10.00. 
 4/3/1889 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer..  Charges dismissed. 
 3/12/1890 Tried.  Neglect of duty, etc.  Guilty.  Be fined $20.00. 
 2/18/1891 Tried.  Violation of par. 135 & 138.  Guilty.  Be fined $75.00. 
 7/6/1892 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be fined $10.00. 
 10/5/1892 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be fined $10.00. 
 4/26/1893 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be fined $5.00. 
 1/5/1894 Resigned. 
 
RINCK, EMIL A.H., Vol. 1, p. 301 
 12/6/1888 Appointed. 
 11/16/1892 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 9/1/1897 Reduced to Private 1st Class. 
 1/15/1900 Honorably discharged. 
 1/16/1900 Pensioned at $40.00 per month. 
 2/27/1902 Died. 
 
RING, EDMUND C., Vol. 2, p. 334 
 9/27/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy 
 2/22/1919 To camp after this date. 
 
RINKER, WINTER W., Vol. 2, p. 347 
 3/1/1916 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice C.C. Pearce deceased. 
 4/15/1917 Resigned after this date. 
 
RISING, WILLIAM J., Vol. 2, p. 335 
 927/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy. 
 2/6/1919 To camp after this date. 
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ROBERTS, ROBERT O., Vol. 2, p. 352 
 8/1/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.C. Stalls removed. 
 12/7/1918 To camp after this date. 
 
ROBERTS, SPENCER, Vol. 2, p. 337 
 7/23/1903 Appointed Additional Private 1st Class, original vacancy. 
 11/5/1903 Promoted to Private 1st Class, vice J.J. Donavan resigned. 
 5/25/1904 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 12/22/1904 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Fined $25.00 and warned. 
 1/28/1905 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 2/10/1905 Tried.  Violation pars. 157 & 160 of the manual.  Guilty.  Be dismissed from the force.  No action taken.  Granted a new trial.  
See Feb. 21, 1905. 
 2/21/1905 Tried.  Violation pars. 157 & 160 of the manual.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 3/17/1905 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 4/18/1905 Permitted to resign. 
 4/1/1909 Reappointed Private 1st Class, vice J.W. Collier removed. 
 4/1/1912 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 3/19/1912 Charged with violation secs. 235  & 236.  Guilty.  Warned against a repetition. 
 6/13/1912 Tried.  Violation of par. 11, sec. 11 and par. 9, sec. 49 of the manual.  Guilty.  Fined $50.00. 
 8/5/1912 Tried.  Violation of par. 11, sec. 11 of the manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 12/21/1912 Five dollars of above fine of $50.00 remitted this day.  See PD 66925 and CO 200881.  
 8/22/1914 Promoted to Private 3rd Class.  See H.R. Bill 12844, approved Aug. 22, 1914. 
 11/3/1917 Tried.  Violation of par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Fined $20.00. 
 2/12/1921 Tried.  Violation of par. 6, sec. 49 (Absence from duty without permission); par. 16, sec. 11 (Willfully making an untruthful 
statement); and par. 17, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order and discipline of the force).  Guilty only of the 1st and 3rd charges 
and specifications.  On first charge warned against a repetition.  On second charge fined $100.00. 
 5/26/1923 Tried.  Violation of sec. 300 (Failing to report to the station through the patrol box).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 7/31/1923 Honorably discharged 
 8/1/1923 Pensioned at $50.00 per month. 
 
ROBERTS, T.J., Vol. 1, p. 303 
 10/1/1890 Appointed. 
 3/2/1892 Tried.  Violation of par. 36 & 135 of manual.  Fined $20.00. 
 12/27/1893 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 10/30/1895 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 9/1/1897 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
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 6/29/1912 Honorably discharged. 
 6/301912 Pensioned at $50.00 per month. 
 
ROBERTSON, JOHN W., Vol. 1, p. 302 
 4/16/1890 Appointed. 
 10/12/1892 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Fined $15.00. 
 12/13/1893 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $20.00. 
 7/6/1894 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 11/27/1895 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/1/1897 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 11/9/1899 Promoted to Acting Sergeant duty as Night Inspector, assistant to Inspector F.E. Cross. 
 6/5/1900 Reprimanded for not properly investigating neglect of duty of Pvt. L.J. Brennan. 
 8/15/1900 Reduced from Acting Sergeant to Pvt. 2nd Class. 
 8/21/1900 Relieved as Night Inspector and assigned to House of Detention, August 23, 1900. 
 1/4/1901 Returned to Third Precinct. 
 7/1/1901 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, original vacancy. 
 9/15/1904 Dismounted from bicycle on account of ill health. 
 9/30/1904 Honorably discharged. 
 10/1/1904 Pensioned at $40 per month. 
 6/20/1905 Died.  
 
ROBEY, GEORGE R., Vol. 2, p. 350 
 12/12/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.A. Frewalt removed. 
 1/31/1918 Resigned after this date. 
 
ROBEY, HOWARD W., Vol. 1, p. 309 
 10/10/1895 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 8/12/1896 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer and gross neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 5/6/1903 Charged with absence without leave.  Guilty.  Fined two days pay ($4.89). 
 7/1/1904 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 8/18/1905 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 6/24/1910 Died. 
 
ROBEY, J.T., Vol. 1, p. 297 
 1/31/1867 Appointed. 
 6/3/1868 Tried.  Making arrest without cause.  Complaint dismissed. 
 10/10/1877 Tried.  Intoxication.  Tried.  $10..00 and reprimanded. 
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 12/13/1882 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Fined $25.00 and reprimanded in General Order. 
 9/16/1886 Promoted to Acting Sergeant. 
 12/6/1886 Promoted to Sergeant. 
 9/1/1897 Reduced to Private 1st Class. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.. 
 6/30/1907 Honorably discharged. 
 7/1/1907 Pensioned at $50 per month. 
 9/7/1908 Died. 
 
ROBIE, WILLIAM, Vol. 1, p. 302 
 9/1/1890 Appointed. 
 12/3/1890 Tried.  Intoxication.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 4/18/1897 Retired. 
 4/19/1897 Pensioned at $35.00 per month. 
 7/16/1912 Pension increased to $50.00 per month.  See Co 251232-102. 
 10/1/1912 Pension reduced to $35.00 per month.  See CO 251232-102. 
 7/1/1923 Pension increased to $69.16 per month. 
 12/12/1929 Pension increased to $75.00 per month.  See CO 305575. 
 
ROCHE, DAVID J., Vol. 2, p. 338 
 9/14/1904 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice F.G. Stange promoted. 
 9/14/1907 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 9/14/1909 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 11/30/1930 Honorably discharged. 
 12/1/1930 Pensioned in the sum of $100 per month. 
 
ROCK, WILBUR H., Vol. 2, p. 338 
 1/18/1905 Appointed.  Private 1st Class, vice E.J. Dennis resigned. 
 9/8/1905 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 8/1/1906 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 8/28/1906 Tried.  Violation sec. 61 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 1/18/1908 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 2/21/1908 Tried.  Violation of sec. 235 of manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 8/12/1908 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice E.L. Fletcher resigned. 
 1/18/1910 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 1/13/1913 Tried.  Violation of par. 11, sec. 11 of the manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/10/1916 Suspended without pay pending the disposition of serious charges preferred against him.  See PD 91422 and CO 223324. 
 7/15/1916 Tried.  Violation par. 3, sec. 49 (Entering place where liquors are sold, not in line of duty).  Guilty.  Fined $20.00. 
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 7/15/1916 Restored to duty this day, but forfeits pay during period of suspension, July 10, 1916 to July 15, 1916 inclusive. 
 8/15/1916 Ten dollars of above fine of $20.00 remitted this day.  See. PD 98633 and CO 223930. 
 1/8/1919 Dismounted from bicycle after this date. 
 5/31/1919 Honorably discharged. 
 6/1/1919 Pensioned at $45.00 per month. 
 4/1/1923 Pension increased to $69.16 per month. 
 3/11/1924 The above pension of $69.16 per month discontinued after this date for violation of the prohibition law.  See PD 0.4.631 and 
CO. 
 
ROCKAFELLOW, LEWIS, Vol. 2, p. 351 
 8/1/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Jerome Hurst removed. 
 12/31/1918 To camp after this date. 
 
RODGERS, J.D., Vol. 1, p. 301 
 7/1/1889 Appointed. 
 8/17/1894 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 6/21/1897 Died. 
 
RODGERS, NORMAN C., Vol. 2, p. 348 
 3/21/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class 
 9/4/1917 Resigned after this date. 
 
ROGERS, WILLIAM J., Vol. 1, p. 299 

8/5/1885 Appointed. 
10/14/1885 Tried.  Violation rules 134 & 135.  Charges dismissed. 
1/19/1887 Tried.  Violation sec. 7, par. 9.  Not guilty. 
7/11/1888 Tried.  Violation rule 138.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
6/28/1889 Tried.  Violation sec. 307, par. 9.  Not guilty. 
6/7/1890 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
1/10/1895 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $20.00. 
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
8/10/1914 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 49 (Absence from duty without permission).  Guilty.  Warned against repetition of the offense. 
10/5/1915 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Charges dismissed. 
11/15/1915 Dismounted from horse after this date at his own request. 
3/31/1918 Honorably discharged. 
4/1/1918 Pensioned at $50.00 per month. 

 
ROLBINS, WALTER E., Vol. 1, p. 313 
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 7/1/1899 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 12/23/1899 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Reprimanded. 
 7/7/1902 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, original vacancy. 
 10/10/1902 Charged with violation par. 1, sec. 14 of manual.  Guilty.  Be deprived of 4 days leave and warned. 
 5/26/1906 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 3/26/1907 Charged with neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be deprived of two days leave and warned against repetition. 
 2/17/1908 Tried.  Violation secs. 235 & 236 of manual.  Charges dismissed. 
 3/15/1909 Tried.  Violation secs. 235 & 236 of manual and neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/6/1909 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Be reprimanded. 
 10/11/1909 Tried.  Intoxication and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 12/13/1909 Also 12/18/1909.  Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 6/30/1910 Dismounted from bicycle. 
 6/27/1910 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 5/31/1910 Tried.  Intoxication.  Guilty.  Fined $50.00. 
 9/19/1910 Tried.  Neglect of duty and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Fined $50.00. 
 10/3/1910 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 10/17/1910 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 11/11/1910 Tried.  Intoxication.  Guilty.  Be removed from force. 
 12/28/1910 Five dollars of above penalties unpaid remitted this date.  See PD 50955 and CO 188166.  
 12/29/1910 Removed 
 
ROLLF, JAMES T., Vol. 2, p. 334 
 3/14/1887 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 6/15/1887 Tried.  Neglect of duty and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 6/22/1887 Removed. 
 1/10/1889 Appointed Station Keeper. 
 1/9/1895 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 3/10/1901 Promoted to Desk Sergeant, original vacancy. 
 7/1/1906 Reduced to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.  (Deficiency Bill, March 4, 1909). 
 9/30/1907 Honorably discharged. 
 10/1/1907 Pensioned at $40.00 per month. 
 7/1/1923 Pension increased to $69.16 per month. 
 2/1/1925 Pension increased to $87.50 per month. 
 
ROLLF, JAMES T., Vol. 1, p. 308 
 1/10/1889 Appointed Station Keeper. 
 1/9/1895 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Not guilty.  Charges dismissed. 



  © Bytes of History 2010 
 9/30/1907 Honorably discharged. 
 10/1/1908 Pensioned at $40 per month.  
 
ROMER, JOHN P., Vol. 1, p. 310 
 7/3/1896 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 5/20/1899 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Fined $10.00 and warned. 
 5/18/1901 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 2/11/1905 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice J.A. Foster pensioned. 
 7/8/1905 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00 and warned. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 3/2/1908 Tried.  Violation pars. 235 & 236 of the manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 1/18/1909 Tried.  Violation par. 8, sec. 11 of the manual.  Charges dismissed. 12/12/1904 Also 12/13/1904.  Violation .  Neglect of 
duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00 and warned that repetition may cause more serious consequences. 
 6/22/1915 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer) ) and par. 3, sec. 49 (Entering a barroom not in the line of 
duty).  Guilty.  Fined $25.00. 
 3/31/1926 Honorably discharged. 
 4/1/1926 Pensioned in the sum of $87.50 per month. 
 
RONAYNE, JOHN J., Vol. 2, p. 343 
 4/13/1915 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice V.G. King removed. 
 4/13/1918 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy. 
 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 
RONE, GUY, Vol. 2, p. 342 
 5/16/1914 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice G.W. Neale promoted. 
 6/4/1915 Tried.  Violation par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer).  Charges dismissed. 
 1/18/1916 Tried.  Violation par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer).  Charges dismissed. 
 3/25/1916 Tried.  Violation par. 3, sec. 49 (Entering barroom not in line of duty), sec. 235 (Failing to patrol his beat) and 236 (Leaving 
his beat without permission).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 3/6/1917 Suspended without pay this day.  See PD 0.1.96 and CO 227445. 
 5/16/1917 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 7/2/1917 Restored to duty this day and allowed his full salary, $354.11, minus retention $5.36, during period of suspension, Mar. 6 to 
July 1, 1917, both dates inclusive.  The charge upon which above suspension was based was nolle prossed by U.S. Attorney, D.C. 
 7/13/1918 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Warned against repetition. 
 10/6/1918 Resigned after this date. 
 9/24/1919 Reappointed Private 2nd Class, vice T.T. Dalhouse promoted. 
 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 10/26/1921 Promoted to Precinct Detective at $120 additional, vice E.F. Thompson relieved. 
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 11/30/1922 Reduced to Private 3rd Class after this date. 
 7/12/1923 Suspended without pay this day.  See PD 0.1.3019 and CO 267234. 
 7/14/1923 Tried with Pvt. Adolph Waldorf.  Violation par. 1a, sec. 11 (Intoxication).  Guilty.  Fined $75.00. 
 7/14/1923 Restored to duty this day, the suspension period July 12, 1923 to July 13, 1923 inclusive to be without pay. 
 7/1/1924 Suspended without pay this day.  See PD 0.1.3372 and Co 273081. 
 12/13/1924 Tried.  Par. H, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Neglect of duty) and par. S, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Conduct prejudicial, etc.).  Charges dismissed. 
 12/17/1924 Restored to duty this day, the suspension period July 1, 1924 to Dec. 16, 1924, both inclusive to be with pay (See PD 0.1.3372-
1/2 and CO 275194. 
 8/3/1928 Tried.  Par. H, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Neglect of duty).  Charges dismissed. 
 8/10/1928 Tried.  Sec. 19, chap. 8 (Failure to constantly patrol his beat) and sec. 9, chap. 12 (Neglect of duty) and sec. 17, chap. 2 
(Smoking while on duty).  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 
ROPE, HENRY D., Vol. 2, p. 349 
 9/27/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice N.C. Rodgers resigned. 
 10/23/1917 Resigned after this date. 
 
ROPER, AMOS A., Vol. 1, p. 315 
 7/1/1900 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 10/15/1902 Tried.  Nonpayment of debt.  Required to pay. 
 12/12/1902 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Charges dismissed. 
 3/28/1903 Tried.  Neglect of duty and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Fined $15.00, transferred and warned against repetition of 
the offense. 
 6/6/1903 Tried.  Neglect of duty and disobedience of orders.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 11/26/1904 Tried.  Insubordination.  Guilty.  Fined $20.00 and required to pay for one police helmet. 
 1/13/1905 Tried.  Neglect of duty an conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Fined $25.00. 
 7/8/1905 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/8/1905 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  No action taken.  See below. 
 7/15/1905 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be removed from force. 
 8/12/1905 Removed. 
 
ROPER, JOHN M., Vol. 2, p. 340 
 12/23/1907 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice S.J. Walsh promoted. 
 12/23/1910 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 12/23/1915 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 8/10/1919 Promoted to Sergeant, original vacancy. 
 7/9/1930 Promoted to Lieutenant, original appointment.  
 
ROSENBURG, IRVING, Vol. 1, p. 297 
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 12/4/1911 Appointed Substitute Street Crossing Officer, vice G.S. Cockrell appointed Regular St. Crossing Officer. 
 2/21/1912 Appointed Regular Street Crossing Officer, vice F.A. Forbes resigned. 
 11/26/1913 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and 236 (Leaving his beat without permission).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00 and 
warned that further indifference may result in his removal. 
 2/21/1915 Promoted to $1080 grade. 
 9/28/1915 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and 236 (Leaving his beat without permission).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 915/1917 Tried.  Violation par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer) and sec. 232 (Failing to give his name when requested so to 
do).  Charges dismissed. 
 5/15/1919 Resigned after this date. 
 5/16/1919 Reappointed Private 1st Class, vice P.W. Konrade to camp. 
 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
 11/6/1920 Tried.  Violation par. 17, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order and discipline of the force).  Charges 
dismissed. 
 2/19/1921 Tried.  Violation sec. 300 (Failing to report to station through patrol box); sec. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and 236 (Leaving 
beat without permission).  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 7/12/1924 Tried with B.M. Moore.  Par. S, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order and discipline of the 
force), par. J, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Using unnecessary violence toward a prisoner.  Charges dismissed. 
 4/2/1927 Tried.  Par. M, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Conduct unbecoming an officer).  Guilty of specification one of charge.  Warned. 
 
ROSENSON, PHILIP, Vol. 2, p. 335 
 9/27/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy. 
 11/19/1918 To camp. 
 
ROSINI, DINO, Vol. 2, p. 339 
 9/27/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy. 
 11/24/1918 Returned to his camp. 
 
ROSSER, ROBERT L., Vol. 2, p. 345 
 3/13/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 3/24/1917 Suspended without pay this day.  See PD 0.1.116 and CO 227776. 
 3/31/1917 Tried.  Violation of par. 2, sec. 11 (Willful disobedience of orders), par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer) and sec. 
233 (Discharging his revolver without sufficient cause).  Guilty.  Fined $25.00. 
 4/1/1917 Restored to duty this day, but forfeits salary during period of suspension, Mar. 24 to 31, 1917, both dates inclusive. 
 5/19/1917 Tried.  Violation sec. 236 (Leaving beat without permission).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 10/13/1917 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 49 (Neglect of duty).  Guilty.  Fined $5.00. 
 10/13/1917 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 49 (Neglect of duty), sec. 236 (Leaving beat without permission) and sec. 300 (Failing to report to 
station through patrol box).  Guilty.  Fined $25.00. 
 10/30/1917 The above fine on Oct. 13 of $5 and $25, remitted.  See PD 0.1.295 and 231838, Commissioners orders. 
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 3/2/1918 Tried.  Violation sec. 300 (Failing to report to station through patrol box).  Guilty.  Warned against a repetition. 
 5/1/1918 Died. 
 
ROSSITER, IGNATIUS, Vol. 1, p. 314 
 7/1/1899 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 7/1/1900 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 11/30/1930 Honorably discharged. 
 12/1/1930 Pensioned in the sum of $100 per month. 
 
ROTCHFORD, JOHN F., Vol. 1, p. 311 
 10/4/1897 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 7/2/1910 Died. 
 
ROUSSIN, JOHN C., Vol. 2, p. 335 
 11/12/1901 Appointed Private Class 1, vice L.A. Latchford pensioned. 
 12/27/1901 Charged with intoxication.  Guilty.  Be fined two days pay. 
 9/27/1902 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 10/18/1902 Permitted to resign. 
 12/19/1902 Appointed Substitute Street Crossing Officer, vice W.H. Crosier declined appointment. 
 9/4/1903 Appointed Regular Street Crossing Officer, vice J.L. Gillott appointed Private 1st Class. 
 61/1904 Appointed Private 1st Class A, original vacancy. 
 7/1/1904 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy. 
 6/2/1905 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00 and warned. 
 11/16/1906 Charged with absence without leave.  Guilty.  Fined 4 days salary. 
 11/26/1906 Resigned.  Compulsory. 
 
ROUT, WILLIAM, M., Vol. 1, p. 312 
 1/17/1898 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 7/6/1898 Tried.  Gross neglect of duty.  Fined $10.00. 
 7/1/1901 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, original vacancy. 
 11/19/1903 Neglect of duty and par. 41 of manual.  Guilty of neglect of duty only.  Be deprived of 2 days leave. 
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. 
 6/26/1911 Tried.  Violation of secs. 235 & 236 and par. 3, sec. 49 of the manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 6/15/1915 Tried.  Violation of sec. 235 (Failing to patrol his beat) and 236 (Leaving his beat without permission).  Charges dismissed. 
 9/15/1915 Suspended without pay this day awaiting disposition of serious charges preferred against him.  See PD 90688 and CO 218495. 
 9/22/1915 Tried.  Violation par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer), par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty), par. 1, sec. 11 
(Intoxication), and par. 6, sec. 49 (Leaving the DC without permission).  Guilty of 1st and 4th specification only.  Fined $100.00. 



  © Bytes of History 2010 
 9/25/1915 Restored to duty on this date and that he forfeit the amount of salary due him from Sept. 15 to 24, 1915, both dates inclusive. 
 10/1/1915 Dismounted from bicycle after this date as a further penalty following the above conviction. 
 11/12/1915 Ten dollars of above fine of $100 remitted this day.  See PD 92226 and CO 219399. 
 12/21/1915 Five dollars of above fine of $100 remitted this day.  See PD 93036 and CO 219943. 
 3/10/1916 Ten dollars of above fine of $100 remitted this day.  See PD 94676 and CO 221088. 
 2/5/1917 Mounted on motorcycle at $240 per annum, vice E.E. Porter dismounted from horse. 
 3/15/1923 Honorably discharged. 
 3/16/1923 Pensioned at $69.16 per month. 
 
ROWE, FRANCIS A., Vol. 1, p. 314 
 7/1/1899 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 7/4/1903 Charged with neglect of duty and absence without leave.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00  and warned against repetition. 
 7/11/1903 Tried.  Nonpayment of a just debt.  Charges dismissed. 
 7/31/1904 Resigned. 
 
ROWLAND, FRANK W., Vol. 2, p. 342 
 1/25/1919 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice L.V. Cox resigned. 
 1/25/1920 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 1/25/1920 Passed probationary period; permanently appointed this day. 
 10/31/1921 Resigned after this date. 
 
RUDY, DANIEL M., Vol. 1, p. 305 
 7/14/1893 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 8/30/1893 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 11/15/1893 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 12/13/1893 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 1/6/1894 Removed. 
 
RUFFNER, CLARENCE, Vol. 2, p. 346 
 3/26/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 11/30/1917 Resigned after this date. 
 
RUPENTHAL, BRICE, Vol. 2, p. 348 
 8/30/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 11/30/1918 Resigned after this date. 
 
RUSSELL, BERNARD H., Vol. 2, p. 347 
 3/26/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
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 5/20/1917 Resigned after this date. 
 
RUSSELL, HOWARD C., Vol. 2, p. 336 
 1/6/1903 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice C.L. Dalrymple promoted. 
 7/13/1904 Promoted to Desk sergeant, vice W.H. Burkhart deceased. 
 12/1/1904 Reduced to Private 1st Class, vice L.E. Wright pensioned. 
 7/1/1905 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice G.S. Cats dismounted. 
 2/24/1906 Tried.  Neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 5/1/1906 The above fine of $10 this day remitted by Hon. Commissioners.  See PD 14223 and CO 152269. 
 1/27/1907 Tried.  Neglect of duty and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 4/20/1907 Tried.  Violation of sec. 9, par. 51 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $20 and warned against repetition. 
 6/17/1907 Tried.  Absence without leave and violation of par. 76 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10 and warned repetition may result more 
seriously. 
 7/19/1907 The above fine of $10 this day remitted by Hon. Commissioners, and that Pvt. Russell be warned to closely observe 
requirements of manual. 
 2/1/1908 Tried.  Violation of sec. 235 & 236 of manual and gross neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Fined $20.00. 
 1/6/1908 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.  (Deficiency bill March 4, 1909). 
 6/30/1910 Dismounted from bicycle. 
 7/11/1910 Tried.  Violation secs. 235 & 236 of manual.  Guilty.  Fined $20.00. 
 12/28/1910 Five dollars of above penalty of $20.00 remitted this day.  See PD 50955 and Co 188166 
 4/25/1911 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer and neglect of duty.  Guilty.  Be removed from the force. 
 7/3/1911 Tried.  Violation of secs. 235 & 236 of the manual and gross neglect of duty.  No action, see above. 
 9/12/1911 Removed. 
 
RUSSELL, JOHN K., Vol. 2, p. 344 
 3/10/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice R.W. King resigned. 
 4/20/1918 Tried.  Violation sec. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and sec. 236 (Laving beat without permission).  Guilty.  Warned against 
repetition. 
 4/271918 Resigned after this date. 
 7/2/1919 Reappointed Private 1st Class, vice E.E. Oliver removed. 
 9/27/1919 Tried.  Violation sec. 73 (Desertion). 
 10/21/1919 Removed after this date. 
 
RUSSELL, JOSEPH G., Vol. 2, p. 349 
 10/24/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Emanuel Hoffman removed. 
 4/20/1918 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty) and par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer).  Charges dismissed. 
 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. 
 10/24/1920 Promoted to Private 3rd Class. 
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RUSSELL, S.L.H., Vol. 1, p. 304 
 12/9/1891 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 1/24/1894 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Not guilty.  Charges dismissed. 
 8/7/1895 Tried.  Violation of par. 36, 135 & 138 of the manual.  Guilty.  Fined $10.00. 
 6/30/1897 Tried.  Neglect of duty and conduct unbecoming an officer.  Charges dismissed. 
 10/1/1898 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice Eugene Trainor pensioned. 
 11/15/1899 Mounted, vice W.G. Sweet dismounted. 
 7/1/1904 Promoted to Mounted Sergeant, original vacancy. 
 12/3/1910 Tried.  Conduct unbecoming an officer.  Guilty.  Fined $5.00 and warned if ever guilty of a similar offense more serious 
consequences will follow. 
 12/28/1910 The above penalty of $5.00 remitted this day.  See PD 50955 and CO 188166. 
 10/5/1915 Tried.  Violation par. 6, sec. 11 9Neglect of duty).  Charges dismissed. 
 6/30/1923 Dismounted from horse after this date. 
 
RYAN, JOHN J., Vol. 2, p. 342 
 7/21/1914 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice B.D. Monks removed. 
 11/6/1915 Tried.  Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to reputation, good order, etc. of the force).  Guilty.  Be removed from the 
force. 
 12/7/1915 Removed. 
 
RYON, OWEN C., Vol. 1, p. 304 
 6/20/1892 Appointed Private 1st Class. 
 1/14/1900 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice Yulee Hodges promoted. 
 2/10/1905 Promoted to acting Sergeant, vice A.J. Headley promoted. 
 10/1/1905 Promoted to Sergeant, vice Daniel Sullivan promoted. 
 1/31/1926 Honorably discharged after this date. 
 2/1/1926 Pensioned on $100.00 per month. 


